

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 2116-2117/2008

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SIRAJUDDIN MAYUDDIN SAIYED & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the parties have drawn our attention to the judgment of this Court in "*Ashrafkhan @ Babu Munnekhan Pathan & Anr. Versus State of Gujarat*" reported in (2012) 11 SCC 606, in which conviction of the co-accused was set aside due to non-compliance of Section 20A(1) of the Terrorist and Disruptive Activities (Prevention) Act, 1987. It is an accepted and admitted position that in the present case the evidence led is identical. Consequently, we are of the opinion that we need not examine the present appeal on merits.

In view of the aforesaid decision, the appeals stand dismissed, for the reasons in *Ashrafkhan* (supra).

.....J.  
[S. ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.  
[SANJIV KHANNA]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 29, 2020.

ITEM NO.102 Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2116-2117/2008

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SIRAJUDDIN MAYUDDIN SAIYED & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 323/2011 - EXEMPTION FROM APPOINTMENT OF OFFICIAL  
TRANSLATOR

IA No. 7276/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19819/2010 - ISSUANCE OF NON-BAILABLE WAR. OF ARREST)

Date : 29-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Aastha Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of  
accordingly.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)